



1 AMENDMENT NO. 8

2 On page 3, line 9, after "examination" insert "and completed three hours of ethics continuing  
3 education as"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 9

5 On page 3, at the end of line 25, delete the period "." insert "and pay the initial license  
6 application fee provided for in R.S. 22:821(B)(36)."

7 AMENDMENT NO. 10

8 On page 4, at the end of line 10, change "two years." to "one year."

9 AMENDMENT NO. 11

10 On page 4, line 12, after "fee" delete "prescribed by the" and at the beginning of line 13,  
11 delete "commissioner." and insert "provided for in R.S. 22:821(B)(36)."

12 AMENDMENT NO. 12

13 On page 4, at the end of line 21, insert the following:

14 "The commissioner may adopt, by rule or regulation promulgated and  
15 adopted pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act, R.S. 49:950 et seq., any  
16 education, training, or examinations approved or administered by the exchange or  
17 the United States Department of Health and Human Services."

18 AMENDMENT NO. 13

19 On page 4, line 22, after "require" delete "an" and insert "a health and accident"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 14

21 On page 5, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

22 "F.(1) The commissioner of insurance may require any documents deemed  
23 necessary to verify the information contained in an application.

24 (2) In order to make a determination of license eligibility, the commissioner  
25 of insurance shall require fingerprints of applicants and submit the fingerprints and  
26 the fees required to perform the criminal history record checks to the Louisiana  
27 Bureau of Criminal Identification and Information for state and national criminal  
28 history record checks. The commissioner of insurance shall require a criminal  
29 history record check on each applicant in accordance with this Subsection. The  
30 commissioner of insurance shall require each applicant to submit a full set of  
31 fingerprints in order for the commissioner of insurance to obtain and receive  
32 National Criminal History Records from the Criminal Justice Information Services  
33 Division of the Federal Bureau of Investigation.

34 (3) The commissioner of insurance may contract for the collection,  
35 transmission, and re-submission of fingerprints required under this Subsection. If  
36 the commissioner of insurance does so, the fee for collecting and transmitting  
37 fingerprints and the fee for the criminal history record check shall be payable directly  
38 to the contractor by the applicant. The commissioner of insurance may agree to a  
39 reasonable fingerprinting fee to be charged by the contractor.

40 (4) The commissioner of insurance shall treat and maintain an applicant's  
41 fingerprints and any criminal history record information obtained under this Section  
42 as confidential and shall apply security measures consistent with the Criminal Justice  
43 Information Services Division of the Federal Bureau of Investigation standards for  
44 the electronic storage of fingerprints and necessary identifying information and limit

1 the use of records solely to the purposes authorized in this Section. The fingerprints  
2 and any criminal history record information shall be exempt from the public records  
3 law, R.S. 44:1 et seq., shall not be subject to subpoena, other than a subpoena issued  
4 in a criminal proceeding or investigation, shall be confidential by law and privileged,  
5 and shall not be subject to discovery or admissible in evidence in any private civil  
6 action."

7 AMENDMENT NO. 15

8 On page 5, at the beginning of line 17, change "F." to "G."

9 AMENDMENT NO. 16

10 On page 5, delete lines 22 through 24 in their entirety

11 AMENDMENT NO. 17

12 On page 5, at the beginning of line 25, change "(3)" to "(2)"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 18

14 On page 5, at the beginning of line 28, change "(4)" to "(3)"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 19

16 On page 6, at the beginning of line 5, change "(5)" to "(4)"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 20

18 On page 6, at the beginning of line 12, change "G." to "H."

19 AMENDMENT NO. 21

20 On page 7, at the beginning of line 17, change "H." to "I."

21 AMENDMENT NO. 22

22 On page 7, delete lines 4 and 5 in their entirety